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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety  
instructions. Keep them nearby for future reference. 
These instructions and the appliance itself provide 
important safety warnings, to be observed at all times. 
The manufacturer declines any liability for failure to 
observe these safety instructions, for inappropriate 
use of the appliance or incorrect setting of controls.
 Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept away 
from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years) should 
be kept away from the appliance unless continuously 
supervised. Children from 8 years old and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge can 
use this appliance only if they are supervised or have 
been given instructions on safe use and understand 
the hazards involved. Children must not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must not 
be carried out by children without supervision.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: the appliance is not intended to be 
operated by means of an external switching device, 
such as a timer, or separate remote controlled system. 

This appliance is intended to be used in household 
and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas in 
shops, offices and other working environments; farm 
houses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed & breakfast 
and other residential environments. 

The maximum number of place settings is shown 
in the product sheet. 

The door should not be left in the open position - risk 
of tripping. The open appliance door can only support 
the weight of the loaded rack when pulled out. Do not 
rest objects on the door or sit or stand on it. 

WARNING: Dishwasher detergents are strongly 
alkaline. They can be extremely dangerous if 
swallowed. Avoid contact with the skin and eyes and 
keep children away from the dishwasher when the 
door is open. Check that the detergent receptacle is 
empty after completion of the wash cycle. 

WARNING: Knives and other utensils with sharp 
points must be loaded in the basket with their points 
down or placed in a horizontal position - risk of cuts.

This appliance is not for professional use. Do not 
use the appliance outdoors. Do not store explosive 
or flammable substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol 
cans) inside or near the appliance - risk of fire. The 
appliance must be used only to wash domestic dishes 
in accordance with the instructions in this manual. 
The water in the appliance is not potable. Use only 
detergent and rinse additives designed for an automatic 
dishwasher. When adding salt to the water softener, 
run one cycle immediately to avoid corrosion damage 
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to internal parts. Store the detergent, rinse aid and salt 
out of reach of children. Shut off the water supply and 
unplug or disconnect the power before servicing and 
maintenance. Disconnect the appliance in the event of 
any malfunction.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed by 
two or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective 
gloves to unpack and install - risk of cuts. Connect 
the dishwasher to the water mains using only new 
hose sets. The old hose sets should not be reused. 
All hoses must be securely clamped to prevent them 
coming loose during operation. All local waterboard 
regulations must be complied with. Water supply 
pressure 0.05 - 1.0 MPa. The appliance must be 
placed against the wall or built into furniture to limit 
the access to its rearside. For dishwashers having 
ventilation openings in the base, the openings must 
not be obstructed by a carpet. 

Installation, including water supply (if any) and 
electrical connections, and repairs must be carried out 
by a qualified technician. Do not repair or replace any 
part of the appliance unless specifically stated in the 
user manual. Keep children away from the installation 
site. After unpacking the appliance, make sure that 
it has not been damaged during transport. In the 
event of problems, contact the dealer or your nearest 
After-sales Service. Once installed, packaging waste 
(plastic, styrofoam parts etc.) must be stored out of 
reach of children - risk of suffocation. The appliance 
must be disconnected from the power supply before 
any installation operation - risk of electrical shock. 
During installation, make sure the appliance does not 
damage the power cable - risk of fire or electrical shock. 
Only activate the appliance when the installation has 
been completed. 
If installing the dishwasher at the end of a row of units 
making the side panel accessible, the hinge area 
must be covered to avoid risk of injury. The inlet water 
temperature depends on the dishwasher model. If the 
installed inlet hose is marked „25°C Max”, the maximum 
allowed water temperature is 25°C. For all other models 
the maximum allowed water temperature is 60°C. Do 
not cut hoses and, in the case of appliances fitted with 
a waterstop system, do not immerse the plastic casing 
containing the inlet hose in water. If hoses are not long 
enough, contact your local dealer. Make sure the inlet 
and drain hoses are kink-free and are not crushed. 
Before using the appliance for the first time, check the 
water inlet and drain hose for leaks. Make sure that the 
four feet are stable and resting on the floor, adjusting 
them as required, and check that the dishwasher is 
perfectly levelled using a spirit level.
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ELECTRICAL WARNINGS
The rating plate is on the edge of the dishwasher door 
(visible when the door is open). 

It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from 
the power supply by unplugging it if plug is accessible, 
or by a multi-pole switch installed upstream of the socket 
and the appliance must be earthed, in conformity with 
national electrical safety standards. 

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or 
adapters. The electrical components must not be 
accessible to the user after installation. Do not use 
the appliance when you are wet or barefoot. Do not 
operate this appliance if it has a damaged power 
cable or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has 
been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a 
hazard - risk of electrical shock. 
If the fitted plug is not suitable for your socket outlet, 
contact a qualified technician. Do not pull the power 
supply cable. Do not immerse the mains cord or plug 
in water. Keep the cord away from hot surfaces.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
 WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched 
off and disconnected from the power supply before 
performing any maintenance operation. To avoid risk 
of personal injury use protective gloves (risk of lace-
ration) and safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to 
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use ste-
am cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorized by the ma-
nufacturer could result in a risk to health and safety, 
for which the manufacturer cannot be held liable. Any 
defect or damage caused from non-professional repa-
irs or maintenance will not be covered by the guaran-
tee, the terms of which are outlined in the document 
delivered with the unit.

DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and 
is marked with the recycle symbol    . The various 
parts of the packaging must therefore be disposed of 
responsibly and in full compliance with local authority 
regulations governing waste disposal. 
DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or 
reusable materials. Dispose of it in accordance with 
local waste disposal regulations. For further information 
on the treatment, recovery and recycling of household 
electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the 
collection service for household waste or the store 
where you purchased the appliance. This appliance is 
marked in compliance with European Directive 2012/19/
EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
regulations 2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product 
is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent negative 
consequences for the environment and human health. 
The  symbol on the product or on the accompanying 
documentation indicates that it should not be treated 
as domestic waste but must be taken to an appropriate 
collection center for the recycling of electrical and 
electronic equipment. 
ENERGY SAVING TIPS
ECO program is suitable to clean normally soiled 
tableware, that for this use, it is the most efficient 
program in terms of its combined energy and water 
consumption, and that it is used to assess compliance 
with the EU Ecodesign legislation. 
Loading the household dishwasher up to the capacity 
indicated by the manufacturer will contribute to energy 
and water savings. The manual pre-rinsing of tableware 
items leads to increased water and energy consumption 
and is not recommended. Washing tableware in a 
household dishwasher usually consumes less energy 
and water in the use phase than hand dishwashing 
when the household dishwasher is used according to 
the manufacturer’s instructions.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

IL EST IMPORTANT DE LIRE ET OBSERVER
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, lire attentivement les 
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les à portée pour 
consultation ultérieure. 
Le présent manuel et l'appareil en question contiennent 
des consignes de sécurité importantes qui doivent être 
lues et observées en tout temps. Le fabricant décline 
toute responsabilité si vous ne respectez pas ces 
consignes de sécurité, et en cas de mauvaise utilisation 
ou d'un mauvais réglage des commandes.

FR

 Les enfants en bas âge (0-3 ans) doivent être tenus 
à l'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants (3-8 ans) 
doivent être tenus à l'écart de l'appareil sauf s'ils se 
trouvent sous surveillance constante. Les enfants âgés 
de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que les personnes présentant 
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites, ou ne possédant ni l'expérience ni les 
connaissances requises, peuvent utiliser cet appareil 
sous la surveillance ou les instructions d'une personne 
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responsable leur ayant expliqué l'utilisation de l'appareil 
en toute sécurité, ainsi que les dangers potentiels. Les 
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants 
ne doivent pas nettoyer, ni procéder à l'entretien de 
l'appareil sans surveillance.
UTILISATION AUTORISÉE

 ATTENTION : Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour 
être utilisé avec un dispositif de mise en marche externe 
comme une minuterie ou un système de contrôle à 
distance. 

 L’appareil a été conçu pour un usage domestique 
et peut aussi être utilisé : cuisines pour le personnel 
dans les magasins, bureaux et autres environnements 
de travail ; dans les fermes; par les clients dans les 
hôtels, motels, chambres d’hôtes, et autres résidences 
similaires. 

 Le nombre maximum de places est indiqué sur la 
fiche produit. 

 La porte ne doit pas être laissée en position ouverte 
- risque de chute.Lorsqu’elle est ouverte, la porte de 
l’appareil ne peut porter que le panier à vaisselle (char-
gé de vaisselle). N’appuyez pas d’objet sur la porte, ne 
vous asseyez pas et ne montez pas dessus. 

 AVERTISSEMENT : Les détergents pour lave-
vaisselle sont très alcalins. Ils peuvent être très 
dangereux en cas d’absorption. Évitez tout contact 
avec la peau et les yeux, et éloignez les enfants du 
lave-vaisselle lorsque la porte est ouverte. Assurez-
vous que le distributeur de détergent est vide à la fin de 
chaque cycle de lavage. 

 AVERTISSEMENT : Les couteaux et autres 
ustensiles avec des extrémités pointues doivent être 
placés dans le panier avec la pointe vers le bas ou être 
placés à l’horizontale - risque de coupures.

 Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour une utilisation 
professionnelle. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur. Ne 
pas stocker de substances explosives ou inflammables 
(par ex. essence ou bidons aérosols) à l’intérieur ou 
près de l’appareil - risque d’incendie.L’appareil doit 
uniquement être utilisé pour laver la vaisselle domestique 
en suivant les instructions du présent manuel.L’eau 
contenue dans l’appareil n’est pas potable. Utilisez 
uniquement des détergents et des produits de rinçage 
conçus pour un lave-vaisselle automatique. Lorsque 
vous ajoutez du sel à l’adoucisseur, faites tourner 
un cycle immédiatement pour éviter des dommages 
dus à la corrosion aux pièces internes. Conservez 
le détergent, le liquide de rinçage, et le sel hors de 
portée des enfants. Coupez l’alimentation en eau 
et débranchez ou déconnectez l’alimentation avant 
l’entretien et la maintenance.Débranchez l’appareil en 
cas de dysfonctionnement.
INSTALLATION

appareil doit être manipulé et installé par au moins 
deux personnes - vous pourriez vous blesser. Utilisez 
des gants de protection pour le déballage et l’installation 

de l’appareil - vous risquez de vous couper. Brancher le 
lave-vaisselle au réseau d’eau en utilisant uniquement 
de nouveaux kits de tuyaux. Les anciens tuyaux ne 
doivent pas être réutilisés. Un collier doit être fermement 
fixé sur tous les tuyaux afin que ces derniers ne se 
desserrent pas lors du fonctionnement de l’appareil. 
Respectez les normes en vigueur de la société locale 
de distribution d’eau. Pression d’alimentation en eau : 
0,05 - 1,0 MPa. L’appareil doit être placé contre le 
mur ou intégré dans un meuble afin de limiter l’accès 
à sa partie arrière.Pour les lave-vaisselles avec des 
ouvertures à la base pour la ventilation, les ouvertures 
ne doivent pas être bloquées par un tapis. 

 L’installation, incluant l’alimentation en eau (selon 
le modèle), et les connexions électriques, ainsi que les 
réparations, doivent être exécutées par un technicien 
qualifié. Ne procédez à aucune réparation ni à aucun 
remplacement de pièce sur l’appareil autres que ceux 
spécifiquement indiqués dans le guide d’utilisation. 
Gardez les enfants à l’écart du site d’installation. Après 
avoir déballé l’appareil, assurez-vous qu’il n’a pas été 
endommagé pendant le transport. En cas de problème, 
contactez le détaillant ou le Service Après-vente le plus 
proche. Une fois installé, gardez le matériel d’emballage 
(sacs en plastique, parties en polystyrène, etc.) hors 
de la portée des enfants - ils pourraient s’étouffer. 
Débranchez l’appareil de l’alimentation électrique 
avant de l’installer - vous pourriez vous électrocuter. 
Lors de l’installation, assurez-vous que l’appareil 
n’endommage pas le câble d’alimentation - vous 
pourriez vous électrocuter ou déclencher un incendie. 
Branchez l’appareil uniquement lorsque l’installation 
est terminée. 
Si l’appareil est installé à l’extrémité d’une rangée 
d’unités et que sa paroi latérale est exposée, protégez 
les charnières pour éviter qu’elle ne soit endommagée. 
La température d’entrée d’eau dépend du modèle du 
lave-vaisselle. Si le tuyau d’alimentation indique « 
max 25°C », la température maximum de l’eau ne doit 
pas dépasser 25°C. Pour tous les autres modèles, la 
température de l’eau permise est de 60°C. Ne coupez 
pas les flexibles et, en présence d’un appareil avec 
système de coupure de l’arrivée d’eau, ne plongez 
pas dans l’eau le boîtier en plastique de raccordement 
au réseau hydrique. Si les tuyaux sont trop courts, 
adressez-vous à votre revendeur. Assurez-vous que les 
tuyaux d’alimentation et de vidange ne sont ni pliés ni 
tordus. Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez l’étanchéité des 
tuyaux d’ alimentation et de vidange de l’eau. Assurez-
vous que les quatre supports sont stables et reposent 
sur le sol, en les ajustant au besoin, et assurez-vous 
que l’appareil est parfaitement de niveau en utilisant un 
niveau à bulle.
AVERTISSEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES
La plaque signalétique se trouve sur le rebord avant du 
four (visible lorsque la porte est ouverte).

 Il doit être possible de déconnecter l’appareil de 
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l’alimentation électrique en le débranchant si la prise 
est accessible u au moyen d’un interrupteur multipolaire 
accessible installé en amont de la prise conformément 
aux normes de sécurité nationale. 

 N’utilisez pas de rallonge, de multiprise, ou 
d’adaptateurs. Une fois l’installation terminée, 
l’utilisateur ne doit plus pouvoir accéder aux 
composantes électriques. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si 
vous êtes mouillé ou si vous êtes pieds nus. N’utilisez 
pas cet appareil si le câble d’alimentation ou la prise de 
courant sont endommagés, si l’appareil ne fonctionne 
pas correctement, ou s’il a été endommagé ou échappé.

 Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, 
remplacez-le avec un câble identique par le fabricant 
ou un de ces techniciens autorisée, ou un technicien 
qualifié pour éviter les dangers d’électrocution. 
Si la fiche installée n’est pas adaptée pour votre prise, 
contactez un technicien qualifié. Ne tirez pas sur le 
câble d’alimentation. Ne plongez jamais le cordon 
d’alimentation ou la prise dans l’eau. Éloignez le cordon 
des surfaces chaudes.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

 AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez- vous que l’appareil 
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique avant 
d’effectuer une quelconque opération d’entretien. 
Pour éviter tout risque de lésion personnelle, utilisez 
des gants de protection (risque de lacération) et des 
chaussures de sécurité (risque de contusion) ; assurez-
vous de manipuler l’appareil avec deux personnes 
(pour réduire la charge) ; n’utilisez jamais d’équipement 
de nettoyage à vapeur (risque de choc électrique). Des 
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées par 
le fabricant pourraient donner lieu à un risque pour la 
santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant ne saurait être tenu 
pour responsable. Tout défaut ou dommage causé par 
des réparations non-professionnelles ou un entretien 
ne sera pas couvert par la garantie, dont les termes 
sont soulignés dans le document fourni avec l’unité.
MISE AU REBUT DES MATÉRIAUX D’EMBALLAGE
Les matériaux d’emballage sont entièrement recyclables 
comme l’indique le symbole de recyclage  .
Les différentes parties de l’emballage doivent donc être 
jetées de manière responsable et en totale conformité 
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant 
la mise au rebut de déchets.  

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS  
ÉLECTROMÉNAGERS
Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux 
recyclables ou pouvant être réutilisés. Mettez-le au 
rebut en vous conformant à la réglementation locale 
en matière d’élimination des déchets. Pour toute 
information supplémentaire sur le traitement et le 
recyclage des appareils électroménagers, contactez 
le service local compétent, le service de collecte des 
déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez acheté 
l’appareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant 
conforme à la Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux 
réglementations relatives aux Déchets d’équipement 
électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives aux 
Déchets d’équipement électrique et électronique 
de 2013 (tels qu’amendés). En vous assurant que 
l’appareil est mis au rebut correctement, vous pouvez 
aider à éviter d’éventuelles conséquences négatives 
sur l’environnement et la santé humaine.
Le  symbole sur le produit ou sur la documentation 
qui l’accompagne indique qu’il ne doit pas être traité 
comme un déchet domestique, mais doit être remis à 
un centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des 
appareils électriques et électroniques. 

CONSEILS RELATIFS À L’ÉCONOMIE D’ÉNERGIE
Le programme Eco est adapté pour nettoyer la 
vaisselle normalement sale, et pour cette utilisation, 
c’est le programme le plus efficace en termes d’énergie 
combinée et de consommation d’eau, et il est utilisé 
pour évaluer la conformité à la législation européenne 
en matière d’éco-conception.
Le chargement du lave-vaisselle domestique jusqu’à 
la capacité indiquée par le fabricant contribuera à 
économiser de l’énergie et de l’eau. Le prérinçage 
manuel des éléments de vaisselle provoque une 
augmentation de la consommation d’eau et d’énergie 
et n’est pas recommandé. Le lavage de la vaisselle 
dans un lave-vaisselle domestique consomme 
habituellement moins d’énergie et d’eau en phase 
d’utilisation que le lavage à la main lorsque le lave-
vaisselle domestique est utilisé conformément aux 
instructions du fabricant.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

JJE DŮLEŽITÉ JE ČÍST A POROZUMĚT JIM
Před použitím spotřebiče si přečtěte tyto bezpečnostní 
pokyny. Uschovejte si jej pro pozdější použití. V tomto 
návodu a na samotném spotřebiči jsou uvedena důle-
žitá bezpečnostní upozornění, která si musíte přečíst 
a za všech okolností dodržovat. Výrobce nepřijímá 
žádnou odpovědnost za problémy vyplývající z nedo-
držování těchto pokynů, z nevhodného použití spotře-

CS
biče či nesprávného nastavení ovládacích prvků.

 Velmi malé děti (0−3 roky) je třeba držet 
v bezpečné vzdálenosti od spotřebiče. Nejsou-li 
malé děti (3−8 let) pod dohledem, je třeba je držet 
v bezpečné vzdálenosti od spotřebiče. Děti starší 
8 let a osoby s fyzickým, smyslovým či duševním 
postižením nebo bez patřičných zkušeností a znalostí 
mohou tento spotřebič používat pouze pod dohledem 
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nebo tehdy, pokud obdržely informace o bezpečném 
použití spotřebiče a pokud rozumějí rizikům, která 
s používáním spotřebiče souvisejí. Děti si se 
spotřebičem nesmějí hrát. Nedovolte dětem, aby bez 
dohledu prováděly čištění a běžnou údržbu spotřebiče.
POVOLENÉ POUŽITÍ

 UPOZORNĚNÍ: Tento spotřebič není určen k ovlá-
dání pomocí externího zařízení, jako je např. časovač, 
nebo samostatného systému dálkového ovládání. 

 Tento spotřebič je určen k použití v domácnosti 
a podobným způsobem, například: v kuchyňských 
koutech pro zaměstnance v obchodech, kancelářích 
a na jiných pracovištích; na farmách; k použití klienty 
hotelů, motelů, penzionů a jiných ubytovací zařízení. 

 Maximální počet sad je zobrazen na výrobním 
štítku. 

 Dvířka nesmí být ponechána v otevřené poloze – 
riziko vylomení. Otevřená dvířka unesou pouze vysu-
nutý koš s nádobím. Nepokládejte na ně žádné před-
měty, nesedejte na ně ani na ně nestoupejte. 

 VAROVÁNÍ: Mycí prostředky do myčky jsou 
silně zásadité. Jejich polknutí může být zdraví velmi 
nebezpečné. Předcházejte kontaktu s pokožkou 
a očima a nedovolte dětem přibližovat se k myčce, 
jsou-li dveře otevřené. Zkontrolujte, zda je zásobník 
čisticího prostředku po dokončení každého mycího 
programu prázdný. 

 VAROVÁNÍ: Nože a další ostré nástroje je třeba 
do koše na příbory vkládat špičkou dolů nebo je 
pokládat vodorovně – riziko pořezání.

Tento spotřebič není určen pro profesionální 
použití. Nepoužívejte spotřebič ve venkovním 
prostředí. Neukládejte výbušné nebo hořlavé látky 
(např. nádoby s benzínem nebo aerosolové spreje) 
uvnitř spotřebiče nebo v jeho blízkosti – riziko požáru. 
Spotřebič lze používat pouze k mytí domácího nádobí 
v souladu s pokyny v tomto návodu k použití. Voda 
ve spotřebiči není pitná. Používejte výhradně čisticí 
prostředek a leštidlo určené pro automatické myčky 
nádobí. Po přidání soli do změkčovače vody okamžitě 
spusťte jeden mycí cyklus, abyste zabránili poškození 
vnitřních součástí myčky korozí. Čisticí prostředek, 
leštidlo a sůl ukládejte mimo dosah dětí. Před 
prováděním oprav a údržby uzavřete přívod vody 
a odpojte spotřebič od zdroje napájení. Spotřebič 
odpojte také v případě jakékoli poruchy.
INSTALACE

 Stěhování a instalaci spotřebiče musejí provádět mi-
nimálně dvě osoby – nebezpečí zranění. Při rozbalová-
ní a instalaci používejte ochranné rukavice – nebezpečí 
pořezání. Myčku připojte k přívodu vody výhradně po-
mocí nové soupravy hadic. Stará souprava hadic není 
určena k opětovnému použití. Všechny hadice musí být 
bezpečně připojeny k přívodu vody tak, aby nedošlo 
při provozu zařízení k jejich odpojení. Dodržujte platné 
předpisy vydané místním vodohospodářským orgánem. 
Tlak přiváděné vody činí 0,05–1,0 MPa. Spotřebič musí 
být postaven u zdi nebo zabudován do nábytku, aby byl 
omezen přístup k jeho zadní straně. U myček vybave-
ných ventilačními otvory v podstavci je třeba dbát na to, 
aby tyto otvory nebyly zakryty kobercem. 

 Instalaci, včetně připojení přívodu vody (pokud 
nějaký existuje) a elektřiny, a opravy musí provádět 

kvalifikovaný technik. Neopravujte ani nevyměňujte 
žádnou část spotřebiče, pokud to není výslovně 
uvedeno v návodu k použití. Nedovolte dětem, aby se 
přibližovaly k místu instalace. Po vybalení spotřebiče se 
ujistěte, že během přepravy nedošlo k jeho poškození. 
V případě problémů se obraťte na svého prodejce 
nebo na nejbližší servisní středisko. Po instalaci musí 
být obalový materiál (plasty, polystyrenová pěna 
atd.) uložen mimo dosah dětí – nebezpečí udušení. 
Před zahájením instalace je nutné spotřebič odpojit 
od elektrické sítě – nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým 
proudem. Během instalace se ujistěte, že zařízení 
nemůže poškodit napájecí kabel – nebezpečí požáru 
a úrazu elektrickým proudem. Spotřebič spouštějte až 
poté, co byla instalace dokončena. 
Pokud myčku umisťujete na konec řady a spotřebič je 
z boku přístupný, je třeba zakrýt oblast pantů, a předejít 
tak nebezpečí skřípnutí. Teplota přiváděné vody závisí 
na konkrétním modelu myčky. Je-li přívodní hadice 
označena „25°C max“, pak je maximální povolená 
teplota vody 25 °C. Pro všechny ostatní modely platí, 
že maximální teplota je 60 °C. Je-li spotřebič vybaven 
systémem bezpečnostního uzavření přívodu vody, 
hadice nepřeřezávejte ani neponořujte plastovou 
chráničku hadice do vody. Jsou-li hadice příliš krátké, 
obraťte se na specializovaného prodejce. Přesvědčte 
se, že přívodní ani odtoková hadice nejsou ohnuté ani 
zaškrcené. Před prvním použitím zkontrolujte, zda jsou 
přívodní a vypouštěcí hadice dokonale vodotěsné. 
Dbejte na to, aby všechny čtyři nohy spotřebiče 
byly stabilní a stály na podlaze, byly nastaveny 
požadovaným způsobem a pomocí vodováhy 
zkontrolujte, zda je myčka dokonale vodorovná.
VÝSTRAHY TÝKAJÍCÍ SE ELEKTROINSTALACE
Typový štítek je umístěný na dvířkách myčky a je 
viditelný při jejich otevření. 

 V souladu s národními bezpečnostními normami 
týkajícími se elektrických zařízení musí být možné 
odpojit spotřebič od elektrické sítě vytažením zástrčky, 
pokud je zástrčka přístupná, nebo prostřednictvím 
vícepólového vypínače umístěného před zásuvkou. 

 Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabely nebo 
sdružené zásuvky. Po skončení instalace nesmí 
být elektrické komponenty pro uživatele volně 
přístupné. Nepoužívejte spotřebič, pokud jste mokří 
nebo naboso. Tento spotřebič nezapínejte, pokud je 
poškozen napájecí síťový kabel či zástrčka, pokud 
správně nefunguje nebo byl poškozen či spadl.

 Jestliže je poškozený přívodní kabel, za identický 
ho smí vyměnit pouze výrobce, servisní technik nebo 
osoba s podobnou příslušnou kvalifikací, jinak by 
mohlo dojít k úrazu – riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem. 
Není-li osazená zástrčka vhodná pro vaši zásuvku, 
kontaktujte specialistu. Netahejte za napájecí kabel 
spotřebiče. Napájecí síťový kabel ani zástrčku 
neponořujte do vody. Přívodní kabel se nesmí dotýkat 
žádné horké plochy.
ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA

 VAROVÁNÍ: Předtím, než začnete provádět jakou-
koli údržbu, ujistěte se, že je spotřebič odpojen od elek-
trické sítě. Abyste se vyhnuli zranění, používejte ochran-
né rukavice (riziko tržných poranění) a bezpečnostní 
obuv (riziko pohmoždění); zajistěte manipulaci ve dvou 
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osobách (snížení hmotnosti břemene); nikdy nepouží-
vejte parní čističe (riziko elektrického šoku). Neprofesi-
onální provádění oprav, které výrobce nepovoluje, by 
mohla vést k ohrožení zdraví a bezpečnosti, za což vý-
robce nelze činit odpovědným. Na vady nebo poškození 
zapříčiněné prováděním neprofesionálních oprav nebo 
údržby se nevztahuje záruka, jejíž podmínky jsou uve-
deny v dokumentaci, která byla k jednotce dodaná.
LIKVIDACE OBALOVÉHO MATERIÁLU
Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materiálu a je označen recy-
klačním znakem . Jednotlivé části obalového materiálu proto 
zlikvidujte odpovědně podle platných místních předpisů týkají-
cích se nakládání s odpady.
LIKVIDACE DOMÁCÍCH ELEKTROSPOTŘEBIČŮ
Tento spotřebič byl vyroben z recyklovatelných nebo opakovaně 
použitelných materiálů. Zlikvidujte jej podle místních předpisů 
pro likvidaci odpadu. Další informace o likvidaci, renovaci 
a recyklaci elektrických spotřebičů získáte na místním úřadě, 
ve středisku pro sběr domácího odpadu nebo v obchodě, kde 

jste spotřebič zakoupili. Tento spotřebič je označen v souladu 
s evropskou směrnicí 2012/19/EU o odpadních elektrických a 
elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ) a nařízeními o odpadních 
elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 2013 (včetně dodatků). 
Zajištěním správné likvidace tohoto výrobku pomůžete 
zabránit negativním vlivům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví.  
Symbol  na výrobku nebo doprovodné dokumentaci udává, že 
tento výrobek nesmí být likvidován spolu s domácím odpadem, 
ale je nutné ho odevzdat do příslušného sběrného střediska 
k recyklaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení. 
RADY K ÚSPOŘE ELEKTRICKÉ ENERGIE
Program ECO je vhodný k mytí běžně zašpiněného nádobí, který 
je pro tento účel nejvýhodnějším programem s ohledem na spotře-
bu energie a vody a který se využívá ke vyhodnocení shody spo-
třebiče s předpisy Ecodesign EU. Naplnění myčky nádobí až do 
plné kapacity uvedené výrobcem přispívá k úspoře energie a vody. 
Ruční předmývání nádobí vede ke zvýšené spotřebě vody a ener-
gie a nedoporučujeme jej. Pokud se myčka nádobí do domácnosti 
používá v souladu s pokyny výrobce, je spotřeba energie a vody 
při mytí nádobí v myčce obvykle nižší než při mytí v ruce. 

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

PREČÍTAJTE SI A VŽDY DODRŽIAVAJTE
Pred použitím spotrebiča si prečítajte tieto 
bezpečnostné pokyny. Uchovajte ich poruke pre 
budúce použitie. Tento návod i samotný spotrebič vám 
poskytnú dôležité bezpečnostné upozornenia, ktoré 
musíte vždy dodržiavať. Výrobca nepreberá žiadnu 
zodpovednosť za nedodržanie týchto bezpečnostných 
pokynov, neprimerané používanie spotrebiča alebo 
nesprávne nastavenie ovládacích prvkov.

 Veľmi malé deti (0–3 rokov) nepúšťajte k spotrebiču. 
Malé deti (3–8 rokov) nepúšťajte k spotrebiču bez 
dozoru. Deti od 8 rokov a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, 
senzorickými a mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo 
s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí môžu používať tento 
spotrebič len v prípade, ak sú pod dozorom alebo dostali 
pokyny týkajúce sa používania spotrebiča bezpečným 
spôsobom a chápu hroziace nebezpečenstvá. Deti sa 
so spotrebičom nesmú hrať. Čistenie a používateľskú 
údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti bez dozoru.
POVOLENÉ POUŽÍVANIE

 UPOZORNENIE: spotrebič nie je určený na 
ovládanie externým vypínačom, ako je časovač alebo 
samostatný systém diaľkového ovládania. 

 Tento spotrebič je určený na použitie v domácnosti 
alebo na podobné účely ako napr. v oblastiach kuchy-
niek pre personál v dielňach, kanceláriách a iných pra-
covných prostrediach; na farmách pre hostí v hoteloch, 
moteloch alebo iných ubytovacích zariadeniach. 

 Maximálny počet obedových súprav je uvedený na 
karte údajov výrobku. 

 Dvierka by nemali zostať otvorené – riziko potknu-
tia. Otvorené dvierka spotrebiča môžu udržať iba 
hmotnosť vybratého koša spolu s riadom. Na otvorené 
dvierka nič neodkladajte, nesadajte si na ne ani na ne 
nestúpajte. 

 UPOZORNENIE: Umývacie prostriedky sú 

SK
silne alkalické. Pri prehltnutí môžu byť mimoriadne 
nebezpečné. Vyhýbajte sa kontaktu s pokožkou a očami 
a nepúšťajte deti do blízkosti umývačky, keď sú dvierka 
otvorené. Po ukončení každého umývacieho cyklu 
skontrolujte, či je dávkovač umývacieho prostriedku 
prázdny. 

 UPOZORNENIE: Nože a iné príbory s ostrými 
hrotmi treba ukladať do košíka hrotmi nadol alebo ich 
uložiť vodorovne – riziko porezania.

 Tento spotrebič nie je určený na profesionálne 
používanie. Spotrebič nepoužívajte vonku. Neskladujte 
v spotrebiči alebo blízko neho výbušné či horľavé 
látky (napr. benzín alebo aerosolové nádoby) – 
nebezpečenstvo požiaru. Spotrebič sa smie používať iba 
na umývanie domáceho riadu v súlade s pokynmi v tomto 
návode. Voda v spotrebiči nie je pitná. Používajte iba 
umývacie prostriedky a leštidlá určené do automatických 
umývačiek. Pri pridávaní soli do zmäkčovača vody 
okamžite spustite jeden cyklus, aby ste sa vyhli 
korozívnemu poškodeniu interných súčiastok. Umývacie 
prostriedky, leštiace prostriedky a soľ skladujte mimo 
dosahu detí. Pred vykonávaním servisných prác alebo 
údržby zatvorte prívod vody a vytiahnite prívodný kábel 
zo zásuvky alebo odpojte od zdroja napájania. Odpojte 
spotrebič aj v prípade akejkoľvek poruchy.
INŠTALÁCIA

 So spotrebičom musia manipulovať a inštalovať 
ho minimálne dve osoby – riziko zranenia. Pri 
vybaľovaní a inštalovaní používajte ochranné rukavice 
– riziko porezania. Pripojte umývačku k vodovodu 
iba pomocou novej súpravy hadíc. Staré súpravy 
hadíc už nepoužívajte. Všetky hadice musia byť 
bezpečne pripojené, aby sa zabránilo ich uvoľneniu 
počas prevádzky. Postupujte podľa všetkých noriem 
miestnej vodohospodárskej správy. Tlak prívodu vody  
0,05 – 1,0 MPa. Spotrebič musí stáť pri stene alebo 
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musí byť zabudovaný do nábytku, aby bol obmedzený 
prístup k jeho zadnej stene. Ak sú vetracie otvory 
umývačky v spodnej časti, nesmú byť zakryté kobercom. 

 Inštaláciu, vrátane prívodu vody (ak je) a elektric-
kého zapojenia a taktiež opravy musí vykonávať kva-
lifikovaný technik. Nikdy neopravujte ani nevymieňajte 
žiadnu časť spotrebiča, ak to nie je uvedené v návode 
na používanie. Nepúšťajte deti k miestu inštalácie. Po 
vybalení spotrebiča sa uistite, že sa počas prepravy ne-
poškodil. V prípade problémov sa obráťte na predajcu 
alebo prevádzku autorizovaného servisu. Po inštalácii 
treba odpad z balenia (plasty, kusy polystyrénu a pod.) 
uložiť mimo dosahu detí – nebezpečenstvo udusenia. 
Pred vykonávaním inštalačných prác musíte spotrebič 
odpojiť od elektrického napájania – nebezpečenstvo 
zásahu elektrickým prúdom. Počas inštalácie dávajte 
pozor, aby ste spotrebičom nepoškodili napájací kábel – 
riziko vzniku požiaru alebo zásahu elektrickým prúdom. 
Spotrebič zapnite, až keď je inštalácia úplne dokončená. 
V prípade, že umývačku inštalujete na koniec kuchynskej 
linky tak, že jeho bočná strana je voľne dostupná, 
nezabudnite zakryť oblasť závesov dverí, aby nedošlo 
k zraneniu. Teplota privádzanej vody závisí od modelu 
umývačky. Ak je na inštalovanej prívodnej hadici uvedené 
„25°C max“, maximálna povolená teplota vody je 25°C. 
Pre všetky ostatné modely je maximálna povolená teplota 
vody 60°C. Hadice neskracujte a v prípade spotrebiča 
vybaveného systémom proti vytopeniu neponárajte 
plastové puzdro prívodnej hadice do vody. Ak hadice nie 
sú dostatočne dlhé, obráťte sa na miestneho predajcu. 
Presvedčte sa, že prívodná a odtoková hadica nie je 
zalomená, alebo že na nej nie sú slučky. Skontrolujte 
tesnosť prívodnej a odtokovej hadice ešte pred uvedením 
do prevádzky. Dbajte, aby všetky štyri nožičky stabilne 
stáli na dlážke, podľa potreby ich nastavte a pomocou 
vodováhy skontrolujte, či spotrebič stojí v rovine.
UPOZORNENIA PRE PRÁCU S ELEKTRINOU
Typový štítok je umiestnený na okraji dvierok umývačky 
(viditeľný pri otvorených dvierkach). 

 Spotrebič sa musí dať odpojiť od napájania 
buď vytiahnutím zástrčky, pokiaľ je ľahko dostupná, 
alebo prostredníctvom viacpólového prepínača 
nainštalovaného pred zásuvkou a spotrebič musí byť 
uzemnený v súlade s národnými bezpečnostnými 
normami pre elektrotechniku. 

 Nepoužívajte predlžovacie káble ani rozdvojky 
či adaptéry. Po inštalácii spotrebiča nesmú byť jeho 
elektrické časti prístupné používateľom. Nepoužívajte 
spotrebič, ak ste mokrí alebo bosí. Spotrebič 
neuvádzajte do činnosti, ak je poškodený napájací 
kábel alebo zástrčka, ak nepracuje správne, ak je 
poškodený alebo ak spadol.

 Ak je poškodený napájací elektrický kábel, musí ho 
vymeniť výrobca, jeho autorizovaný servis alebo podob-
ne kvalifikovaná osoba za totožný, aby sa predišlo ne-
bezpečenstvu zásahu elektrickým prúdom. Ak sa elek-
trická zástrčka nehodí do vašej zásuvky, obráťte sa na 

kvalifikovaného technika. Za prívodný elektrický kábel 
neťahajte. Prívodný elektrický kábel ani elektrickú zá-
strčku neponárajte do vody. Nedovoľte, aby sa prívodný 
elektrický kábel dostal do blízkosti horúcich povrchov.
ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA

 UPOZORNENIE: Pred vykonaním údržby vždy 
dbajte na to, aby bol spotrebič vypnutý a odpojený od 
elektrickej siete. Aby ste sa vyhli riziku úrazu, používaj-
te ochranné rukavice (riziko tržnej rany) a bezpečnost-
nú obuv (riziko pomliaždenia); nezabudnite vykonávať 
manipuláciu dvoma osobami (zníženie zaťaženia); 
nikdy nepoužívajte parné čistiace zariadenie (nebez-
pečenstvo zásahu elektrickým prúdom). Neodborné 
opravy nepovolené výrobcom môžu mať za následok 
ohrozenie zdravia a bezpečnosti, za ktoré výrobca ne-
môže niesť zodpovednosť. Na chyby alebo poškode-
nia spôsobené neodbornými opravami alebo údržbou 
sa nevzťahuje záruka, ktorej podmienky sú uvedené v 
dokumente dodanom so zariadením.
LIKVIDÁCIA OBALOVÝCH MATERIÁLOV
Všetky obalové materiály sa môžu recyklovať na 100%, ako to 
potvrdzuje symbol recyklácie . Rôzne časti obalu likvidujte 
zodpovedne, v úplnom súlade s platnými predpismi miestnych 
orgánov, ktorými sa riadi likvidácia odpadov. 
LIKVIDÁCIA DOMÁCICH SPOTREBIČOV
Tento spotrebič je vyrobený z recyklovateľných a znovu pou-
žiteľných materiálov. Zlikvidujte ho v súlade s miestnymi pred-
pismi o likvidácii odpadov. Podrobnejšie informácie o zaobchá-
dzaní, obnove a recyklácii domácich spotrebičov dostanete 
na príslušnom miestnom úrade, v zberných strediskách alebo 
v obchode, kde ste spotrebič kúpili. Tento spotrebič je ozna-
čený v súlade so smernicou Európskeho parlamentu a Rady 
2012/19/EÚ o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení 
(OEEZ) a s predpismi o odpade z elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení z r. 2013 (v platnom znení). Zabezpečením správ-
nej likvidácie výrobku pomôžete predchádzať potenciálnym 
negatívnym dopadom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie.  
Symbol  na spotrebiči alebo na sprievodných dokumentoch zna-
mená, že s týmto výrobkom sa nesmie zaobchádzať ako s domá

RADY NA ÚSPORU ELEKTRICKEJ ENERGIE
Program Eco je vhodný na umývanie bežne zašpineného 
kuchynského riadu, preto ide o najefektívnejší program na 
tento účel z hľadiska spotreby energie a vody, ktorý sa používa 
na stanovenie súladu s legislatívou Ecodesign v rámci EÚ. 
Ak naložíte umývačku riadu až do kapacity uvedenej výrobcom, 
prispejete tým k úspore energie a vody. Manuálne predbežné 
oplachovanie kuchynského riadu má za následok zvýšenú 
spotrebu vody a energie, a preto sa neodporúča. Pri umývaní 
kuchynského riadu v umývačke riadu do domácnosti v súlade 
s pokynmi výrobcu sa spravidla spotrebuje menej energie 
a vody ako pri ručnom umývaní riadu. 
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